%
LORY

Residents,
Education and
Environmental
Services Policy
Overview
Committee

MONDAY, 5§ NOVEMBER
2018

Date:

Time: 7.00 PM

COMMITTEE ROOM 6 -
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Venue:

Members of the Public and
Media are welcome to attend.

Meeting
Details:

This agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone
camera and scan the code below:

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

Phase I, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

e
A

THILLIN

LONDON

GDON

Public Document Pack

Councillors on the Committee

Wayne Bridges (Chairman)
Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman)
Vanessa Hurhangee

Allan Kauffman

Heena Makwana

Stuart Mathers

Paula Rodrigues

Jan Sweeting

Steve Tuckwell

Published: Friday, 26 October 2018

Contact: Neil Fraser
Tel: 01895 250692
Email: nfraser@hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first


http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/

Useful information for
residents and visitors

. +.-5.+|:|
Travel and parking \gv/ =
..h
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at nﬂ'/ j']
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station,
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a Uxhr,d h_é’
short walk away. Limited parking is available at Pa-u-.hon and b
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and Shcn:;ir"f o ,ntuny

how to book a parking space, please contact
Democratic Services. Please enter from the
Council’s main reception where you will be eae purk
directed to the Committee Room. Crickachld s

::::::::

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda
please contact Democratic Services. For those
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is
available for use in the various meeting rooms.

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice t
[...]
 Committee or any other Council Committee arising from the
exercise of the preceding terms of reference.

In accordance with the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act
2007, to consider ‘Councillor Calls For Action’ (CCfA) submissions.

To perform the policy overview role outlined above in relation to the following matters:

Education Services and statutory education authority functions
School performance and attainment

School Transport

Relationships with Local Academies / Free Schools
Pre-School & Early Years Services

Youth Services & Careers Services

Juvenile justice & probation services

Adult Learning

Education and learning partnerships

10.  Music & The Arts

11.  Highways, traffic, parking & street environment

12.  Local transport, including rail, cycling & London Underground
13. Footpaths and Bridleways

14. Road safety and education

15.  Planning & Building Control

16. Libraries

17.  The Borough’s heritage and history

18. Sport & Leisure services

19. Waste management & recycling

20. Green spaces, allotments, woodlands, conservation and sustainable

development

21.  Consumer Protection, Trading Standards & Licensing
22. Registrars & Bereavement Services

23. Local watercourses, drainage and flooding

24.  Environmental Health, Air & Noise Quality

25. Local impacts of Heathrow expansion

26. Local impacts of High Speed Rail



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements

1

Apologies for Absence

Declaration of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public
and that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private

To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting

Fly Tipping Information Update

Witness Session for Review into Payment Modernisation Across Key
Resident Services

Cabinet Forward Plan

Multi-Year Work Programme

21-28

29-34

35-38



Agenda Item 4

Minutes

RESIDENTS, EDUCATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

HNILLINGDON
8 October 2018 LONDON

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present:
Councillors Wayne Bridges (Chairman), Vanessa Hurhangee, Allan Kauffman,
Heena Makwana, Stuart Mathers, Paula Rodrigues, Jan Sweeting and Steve Tuckwell

Also Present:

LBH Officers Present:

Roy Clark (Parking Services Manager), Lynn Hawes (YOS Service Manager), Dan
Kennedy (Deputy Director, Housing, Environment, Education, Health & Wellbeing),
Laura Baldry (Senior Admissions and Access Officer), Sally Ellis (Restorative Justice
Co-ordinator), Tom Murphy (Assistant Director of Early Intervention Prevention &
SEND) and Neil Fraser (Democratic Services Officer)

28. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda ltem 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Markham and Tony Little.

29. | DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

30. | TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN
PRIVATE (Agenda Item 3)

It was confirmed that all items were marked as Part |, and would therefore be
considered in public.

31. | TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Iltem 4)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2018 be
approved as a correct record.

32. | RESTORATIVE JUSTICE WORK WITHIN THE YOUTH OFFENDING SERVICE
(Agenda ltem 5)

Lynn Hawes - Youth Offending Service Manager, Sally Ellis - Restorative Justice Co-
ordinator, and Tom Murphy - Assistant Director of Early Intervention Prevention &
SEND, introduced a report on Restorative Justice within the Youth Offending Service
(YOS).

Page 1




Restorative Justice was an initiative which aimed to bring together the victims of an
offence, together with those responsible for the offence, to explore how the harm
caused might be repaired. This included the victims meeting or communicating with the
young person who committed the crime, to explain the impact of the crime and allow
the you
[...]
airly stable, though it was
understood that this could change and affect demand for school places within
Hillingdon.

Were bulge classes in secondary schools likely?

It was too early to comment on this. A report was being prepared to be presented to
Members by the end of October, which would include details of potential school
expansions, as well as the latest news on the new free school in the north of the
Borough.

Officers were reminded that significant residential development in Yiewsley and other
places would need to be closely monitored when forecasting demand for school places
and assessing unfilled capacity.

It was agreed that Councillor Sweeting would forward a request for further information
to officers outside of the meeting.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

Page 4




34.

WITNESS SESSION FOR REVIEW INTO PAYMENT MODERNISATION (Agenda
Item 7)

Roy Clark — Parking Services Manager, provided evidence as part of the Committee’s
review into payment modernisation across key resident services, focussing on the
ways that residents and customers can pay for parking within Hillingdon.

The Committee was informed that the Council’s Parking Services receives a number of
payments for parking services, including permits, suspensions, Penalty Charge Notices
and payments for parking in on-street parking bays and within the Council’s car parks.

Payments for parking permits average £234k per annum and payments can be made
online through a third party payment provider, by cheque or postal order, or by
telephone. As all permit and visitor voucher applications are received by post, cash
payments are not encouraged. However, on occasion cash is received by post and in
such instances, the cash is banked as normal. Additional visitor vouchers can be
purchased at Hillingdon libraries. A newly introduced parking ticket system allows
motorists to view CCTV footage, and pay or appeal fines, online.

Payments for parking bay charge suspensions and waivers to park on yellow l
[...]
less option was implemented, signage and
instructions at parking sites would need to be bright and clear.

Members suggested that future witnesses could include a charitable organisation that
dealt with people in deprivation, such as Step Change.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

35.

CABINET FORWARD PLAN (Agenda Item 8)

It was confirmed that the Car Parking Season Tickets Policy was no longer due for
consideration at Cabinet. It was agreed that the clerk would provide the Committee with
details on the policy, once available.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

36.

MULTI-YEAR WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda ltem 9)

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.30 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on 01895 250692. Circulation of these minutes
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 7




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

FLY TIPPING INFORMATION UPDATE

Committee name Residents, Education and Environmental Services Policy Overview
Committee
| Officer reporting | | Bill Hickson - Residents Services
| Papers with report | | None
| Ward A
HEADLINES

The Committee have requested an update on fly-tipping, the incidents and actions being taken
by the Council to address and enforce this.

This report covers the process by which residents notify the Council of a fly tipping incident/s, how
the Anti-social Behaviour and Environment Team (ASBET) works to resolve the issue, and
statistics covering the number of reports, actions taken over the last five years.

RECOMMENDATION:
That the Committee note the contents of the report.
SUPPORTING INFORMATION

The definition of fly tipping has been summarised by the National Fly tipping Prevention Group
as:

Fly-tipping is the illegal dumping of waste. It can be liquid or solid in nature and can vary in scale
significantly from a single bin bag of waste 
[...]

600
400
200

mmm Number of Investigations

—— Linear (Number of
Investigations)

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Summary of data

From the data shown above it can be seen that the quantity of service requests received by
ASBET has decreased over the last five years. Although it is recognised that the overall volume
is decreasing, it remains an acute problem predominately in the South of the Borough. However,
there are several wards in the North of the Borough where fly tipping volumes remain high. For
example the total number of fly tipping incidents in the wards of Townfield, Heathrow Villages and
Pinkwell add up to 1474 incidents over the last 5 calendar years. In the North of the Borough the
most affected three wards Manor, Northwood Hills and South Ruislip total 719 incidents over the
last five years.

From the data obtained from the Council's case management system (Onyx) the number of
investigations of fly tipping incidents mirror the number of service requests received.

It is acknowledged that the number of prosecutions and alternative enforcement actions needs to
be increased and the future developments proposed that are set out below will indicate how this
might be achieved.

Proactive Action

Over recent years ASBET have focused upon enforcement actions relating to litter and other
forms of anti-social behaviour covered under Community Protection Notices. This has resulted in
5585 fixed penalty notices being served between August 2016 to August 2017 and 5598 fixed
penalty notices being served during the period September 2017 to September 2018.

ASBET have also introduced targeted waste carrier operations that are conducted with the
assistance of the local Police. These operations involve the stopping of vehicles that are carrying

Part 1 — Public
Residents’, Education and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee — 5 November
2018

Page 17



waste or are likely to carry waste across the Borough to ensure that drivers or companies hold a
licence to transport waste. Under the Control of Pollution (Amendment) Act 1998 a person who
collects and transports waste that other people have produced as part of their business activity
or transports construction or demolition waste, must register and hold a Environment Agency
waste carrier licence. Failing to hold the necessary licence can result in a fixed penalty notice
being issued.

Officers conduct these operations monthly and are seen as a proactive way of addressing
potential fly tippers before offences occur.

A further area of work is being undertaken to address businesses that do not transfer or dispose
of their waste correctly. Inspections of premises are carried out were traders are required to
produce evidence of how they dispose of their trade waste and that it is stored correctly until
collected.

Such inspections have resulted in 84 fixed penalty notices being served between August 2016 to
August 2017 and 40 fixed penalty notices being served during the period September 2017 to
September 2018 for failing to comply with waste management duty of care legislation.

Since November 2017 officers have been working jointly with colleagues from our Waste Services
team. This work involves the inspection of regular fly tipping hot spot areas; deposited waste is
searched for evidence of perpetrators. In many cases officers are establishing that the deposited
waste is of a domestic nature that has been placed by residents prior to their scheduled collection
day. Once evidence is found the perpetrator is sent an advisory letter that contains full information
concerning when and where waste should be placed for collection and other waste collection
services supplied by London Borough of Hillingdon.

This work is showing a reduction of repeat perpetrators and that personal information such as
names and addresses are being removed from domestic waste, this is likely to be due to anti
fraud awareness.

It is considered that these areas of proactive work are a contributing factor to the reducing number
of reports being received.

Ongoing Developments
The future developments related to fly tipping are summarised below:

e The Council could consider introducing a new fixed penalty notice for lower level fly tipping
offences. Such a fixed penalty notice is a new power for councils that came into effect in
May 2016. Councils can use these for small-scale fly-tipping and can decide the penalty
within limits, depending on the severity. The minimum is £120 and can range to £400. Any
decision on this would be subject to further Cabinet Member consideration and Cabinet
approval.

e Work with the Corporate Communication team to develop a publicity campaign aimed at
residents and businesses focusing on the penalties of committing this offence, providing
knowledge of the duties persons have to deposit waste in a correct way and the waste
services provided by the Council.

Part 1 — Public
Residents’, Education and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee — 5 November

2018
Page 18



e Continue and increase the current "waste carrier" operations being undertaken in
partnership with the local Police services.

e Extend the number of "waste management duty of care inspections" of business premises
carried out by officers.

e Reinforce a zero tolerance approach to all offences relating to the management of waste.

e Build closer working relationships with the Environment Agency in terms of the larger scale
fly tipping that they have the duty to enforce.

e Continue and increase the current "cage van" operations being undertaken in partnership
with Waste Services during which evidence is sought from small to medium scale fly tipping
that occurs mainly on the public highway.

Implications on related Council policies

A role of the Policy Overview Committees is to make recommendations on service changes and
improvements to the Cabinet who are responsible for the Council’s policy and direction.

How this report benefits Hillingdon residents

Action and enforcement against fly-tipping leads to a cleaner Borough for residents.
Financial Implications

None, this is an information report only.

Legal Implications

Fly tipping offences are covered under section 33 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990.
BACKGROUND PAPERS

NIL.

Part 1 — Public
Residents’, Education and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee — 5 November

2018
Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Review into Payment Modernisation Across Key Resident Services
WITNESS SESSION: Current and emerging payment methods

Committee name Residents, Education & Environmental Services Policy Overview
Committee
| Officer reporting | | Annette Reeves - Finance / Neil Fraser - Democratic Services

Papers with report Appendix A - Breakdown of payment methods
Appendix B - Chip and Pin Sites

Appendix C - Cash Collection Sites

Appendix D - Cost Comparison

' Wards A

HEADLINES

To provide the Committee with information on current payment data and back office technologies
used to support the Committee’s review, providing a baseline of where we are now. The report
also highlights some emerging technologies that Members may wish to explore further.

Annette Reeves, Finance Manager - Control Accounting, will attend this witness session to
answer any questions Members have on existing payment practices, back office systems and
services provided by the Council.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the Committee note the report and seek the necessary information from officers in
support of their ongoing review.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION
Background

In 2010 the Council purchased a number of modules from CAPITA; an income management
system, a cash receipting system and payment modules. The payment modules accept card
payments online, via touchtone (automated telephone payments), via the contact centre and by
chip and pin. These modules integrate with the CAPITA Income Management system which
generates export files for the General ledger and other cl
[...]
A SAeMUBIH WSl uoRWIOU|

Buipoo|4 uo wWay uonewlou|

joJ3u0D Buip|ing uo way uopewIou|

(s1opusy o BUNOA) 9211SNI BAIIRI0ISSY UO WD) UOIRWION|
AulInIdS pue M3aIAISA0 Uo podal A101onposiu|

SWwIay SsauIsng Jo-auQ

Bupoyuow ue|d piemio 1duiqed
1e3aA |epueUly IX8U 10y sjesodold 196png s,1ouige)d
S9DIAIDS SIUBPISaY Joj Moday Bujuueld 196png

(sjuswanoidw| jooyds
‘[oul) podau (juswuieny) uonednp3 ul Ayend ¥ splepuels

uodal a1epdn 921A19s B suie|dwod [enuuy
a1epdn Bujuueld sade|d |ooyds Ausuend
Swia)l ssauisnq Jejnbay

Buojuow malnal 1s0d

Buipodal Jouige) 1961e ]

Juswaalbe podal majaal [eulq
SUOJ}EPUSWIWOD3] pUB SUOISNDUOD ‘sBulpuly
obe)s UOIIRYNSUOD / SIUSPIAS / SSBUHM
obeys Buidoos / uonds|as o1do |

g MIINDY JO S L

| 1aniavo |

_ yoday jeurd

sBuipuiy

€ uoIssas mmoE:— uo|ssag mmo:u:__o_mmmm SSauNM

Modas m_.__nou& o1do} 9216y _

BulloyuOW MaIABI }SOd

Buipodal 1vuige) 19b1e ]

juswaaibe podal Malnal [eul

SUOIIRPUSWILLIOD3] PUB SUOISN|DUOD ‘sBulpulq

26e]S UOIIRNSUOD / SOUBPIAS / SSBUNM

obeys Buidoos 7 uopos|es oido |

S32IAIS JUdPISAI A3) ssode uonesiuIapow
pue asuanadxs JuswAed Jasn ¥ MIINTY

odl
1990310

odal
19quaydeg

olNR
Anr

odl
aunf

ol
1udy

yauew

9C
Kienigaq

[44
Aenuer

S
19qWaAON

8
1970190

14
19quwardes

6l
Ainr

LT
aunr

6L0¢

810¢

ajeq
Yiuon Bunasiy

S9IIAISS [BJUSWIUOIIAUT B UOIIEINP ‘SjUSpISay

swuwelboid yiom 1edA RN

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Fly Tipping Information Update
	6 Witness Session for Review into Payment Modernisation Across Key Resident Services
	7 Cabinet Forward Plan
	Cabinet Forward Plan

	8 Multi-Year Work Programme
	Multi Year Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

RESIDENTS, EDUCATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

5 November 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Wayne Bridges (Chairman), Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman), 
Vanessa Hurhangee, Allan Kauffman, Heena Makwana, Stuart Mathers, 
Paula Rodrigues, Jan Sweeting and Steve Tuckwell 

LBH Officers Present: 
Bill Hickson (Anti-social Behaviour and Environment (ASBET) Manager), Paul Richards 
(Head of Green Spaces, Sport & Culture), Annette Reeves (Finance Manager, Control 
Accounting) and Neil Fraser (Democratic Services Officer)

37.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Tony Little.

38.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

39.    TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3)

It was confirmed that all items were marked as Part I, and would therefore be 
considered in public.

40.    TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 4)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct 
record.

41.    FLY TIPPING INFORMATION UPDATE  (Agenda Item 5)

Bill Hickson, Anti-social Behaviour and Environment (ASBET) Manager, introduced a 
report updating the Committee on Fly Tipping within the Borough.

The report was summarised and it was confirmed that fly tipping was a criminal offense 
that, upon conviction, carried the potential for a fine, imprisonment, or both. 

The investigation process was detailed, and the Committee was informed that the 
number of reports received for investigation had been seen to have declined over the 
past 5 years. However, the issue of fly tipping remained a problem, often due to 
residents putting out refuse for collection too early, or leaving refuse in the wrong 



location with the expectation that it would be collected.

Heat maps showing the frequency of reports received by ASBET by ward, set out in the 
meeting papers, showed that the issue was more common in the south of the Borough, 
but certain wards in the North also had high instances of fly tipping. The number of 
successful prosecutions was accepted as being too low, and a number of current and 
proposed actions to address this were detailed. These included:

 Over recent years, ASBET had focussed on issuing fixed penalty notices for 
littering and other anti-social behaviour covered under the Community Protection 
Notices.

 ASBET has introduced targeted waste carrier operations, conducted with the 
assistance of the local Police. These operations included stopping vehicles that 
were carrying waste, to check that the drivers or companies held the appropriate 
licences and permits. Failure to hold the appropriate licences and permits could 
result in a fixed penalty notice. 

 Inspection of businesses or premises were carried out to ensure traders were 
storing and disposing of waste correctly. 

 Since November 2017, officers had been working with colleagues from Waste 
Services to inspect regular fly tipping hot spot areas. Deposited waste was 
searched for evidence of perpetrators. The inspections were showing a 
reduction of repeat perpetrators and that personal information, such as names 
addresses, were being removed from domestic waste (likely to be due to anti-
fraud awareness.)

It was considered that the proactive work detailed was a contributing factor to the 
reduction in the number of reports received.

Ongoing developments included:

 The potential introduction of a new fixed penalty notice for lower level fly tipping 
offences;

 Working with the Corporate Communication team to develop a publicity 
campaign aimed at residents and businesses, to highlight the issue of fly tipping;

 Continue and increase current ‘waste carrier’ operations being undertaken in 
partnership with local Police services;

 Extend the number of ‘waste management’ inspections of business premises.

 Reinforce a zero tolerance approach to all offenses relating to the management 
of waste;

 Build closer working relationships with the Environment Agency in terms of the 
larger scale of fly tipping that they have a duty to enforce; and

 Continue and increase the current ‘cage van’ operations being undertaken in 
partnership with Waste Services during which evidence is sought from small to 
medium scale fly tipping  that occurs mainly on the public highway.

It was confirmed that there were no staffing or cost implications to the above.

The Committee asked a number of questions, including:

Would the team consider labelling bins to better spread awareness of how 



domestic waste was to be managed?

Yes, this could be considered.

Residents often complained that the Borough’s two waste management sites 
cause unpleasant smells, especially during the recent hot summer. What was 
being done about this?

The sites were permitted under the remit of the Environment Agency. Council officers 
were required to ensure the sites held the correct permits, and would report to the 
Environment Agency should there be breaches in licence conditions or if there were 
problems such as smells. 

Was CCTV effective in combating fly tipping?

CCTV was a useful tool, however, although cameras had a wide angle, they were fixed 
in place. It was therefore often difficult to obtain a clear image of the offender actually 
perpetrating the offense. It was also difficult to identify where the waste had originated. 
Although the cameras were felt to be an effective deterrent , they also led to a long 
process which included officers going door to door asking residents whether they knew 
the identify of the individual captured in the recording.

Were the figures included within the table on page 11 of the report a reflection of 
all instances of fly tipping?

The figures within the table were all instances of fly tipping reported to ASBET. Other 
instances of fly tipping that had not been witnessed or reported were not included.  
Often such issues were seen and acted upon directly, by Refuse Services. Waste 
Services could be asked to provide further detail on the number of fly tipping instances 
committed versus reported.

With reference to the potential new fixed penalties for lower level offenses, what 
sort of offenses would be considered low level?

Low level offenses include littering, dog fouling, and other forms of antisocial 
behaviour. Community Protection notices covered a wide range of activities, and 
covered the street scene as well as parks and green spaces. Over three bags of refuse 
would constitute low level fly tipping, for which a  £400 fine could be issued. 

It was requested that details of fixed penalty notices for antisocial behaviour, by ward, 
be forwarded to the Committee.

Councillor Sweeting stated that the experience of Ward Councillors, particularly in the 
south of the Borough, was that instances of fly tipping were increasing, not decreasing. 
The cost of fly tipping in 2013/14, was stated to be circa £73k, while the cost in 2017/18 
was £856k. The number of Member Enquires relating to fly tipping was also extensive. 
It was agreed that Councillor Sweeting would request further detail on the specific sites 
of frequent fly tipping hot spots, within each Ward, on behalf of the Committee.

Dagenham had introduced a computer system which ‘named and shamed’ fly 
tipping offenders who had been caught on CCTV. Had such a system been 
considered within Hillingdon?

Such a system had been considered, though concerns over its introduction had been 
raised by the Council’s Legal team. However, the matter could be re-considered, 



though the success of the system would rely on obtaining good quality images from 
CCTV cameras of both the offender and the crime/deposit.

Why was the number of convictions for fly tipping so low?

Instances of fly tipping were often on private land, for which legal notices were issued. 
In addition, residents were often unwilling to give evidence against offenders. 
Convictions could be increased if residents were empowered to give evidence 
confidentially, or the number of CCTV cameras at fly tipping hotspots was increased. 

It was agreed that Councillor Sweeting would submit a request for the Committee to be 
provided with the details by ward, location and type, of the locations of the permanent 
and mobile CCTV cameras provided by the Council around the Borough.

How was the publicity campaign, referred to within the report, progressing? 

The campaign was currently in its formative stages. The campaign would make use of 
the Hillingdon People newsletter, the Council website, and libraries, as well as 
messaging on litter bins and refuse vehicles. In addition, noticeboards in Council flats 
and estates could be used, as well as social media and potentially local radio.

It was suggested that a report on the campaign could be considered at a future 
meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED:  

1. That the report be noted;

2. That the ‘ongoing developments’ proposed within the report be endorsed;

3. That further detail on the number of fly tipping instances being committed 
versus being reported be forwarded to the Committee; and

4. That the details of fixed penalty notices for antisocial behaviour, by ward, 
to be forwarded to the Committee.

42.    WITNESS SESSION FOR REVIEW INTO PAYMENT MODERNISATION ACROSS 
KEY RESIDENT SERVICES  (Agenda Item 6)

Annette Reeves – Finance Manager, Control Accounting, and Paul Richards –Head of 
Green Spaces, Sport & Culture, provided evidence as part of the Committee’s review 
into payment modernisation across key resident services, focussing on the ways that 
residents and customers currently pay for services within Hillingdon.

Alongside the report set out in the committee papers, Ms Reeves tabled additional 
documents which included an updated Appendix A, which set out payment details for 
the libraries within Hillingdon, as well as the Battle of Britain Bunker. In addition, the 
tabled document included details of emerging technologies such as a Capita Smart 
Mobile app and Electronic Point of Sale (EPoS) service, alongside a case study of 
Enfield Council’s use of a Public Service Virtual Agent. It was pointed out that Enfield 
were not yet able to use the virtual agent to take payments.

It was highlighted that the Council was currently using an income management system 
provided by Capita, which processed all income. The contract with Capita was due to 
expire in April 2020. At that point, officers would review potential alternate providers. 



However, it was highlighted that the current maintenance cost of £16k per annum 
under the existing contract was small in comparison to the more costly initial set up. 
There would therefore likely be a significant cost and time implication to the introducing 
a new provider.

Mr Richards updated the Committee on how areas under his remit took payments. 

It was confirmed that sites such as the adult learning centres or Breakspear 
Crematorium had a computer based point of sale system that was linked to the Capita 
income management system.  In addition, sites such as golf courses allowed for 
payments to be made through electronic tills with pre-programmed buttons, alongside 
card payments via chip and pin. 

Golf courses did not provide residents with the ability to pay by cheque, and cash was 
often preferred, particularly for pay and play green fees. In addition to the playing fees, 
the three Council-run courses had small shops on site, which sold golf equipment, as 
well as snacks and drinks.

At the Council’s garden centres, cash was the most popular payment method, though 
paying through card readers was available.

The Crematorium functioned as a hub for payments from cemeteries, and for burial and 
grave monuments, and allowed for payment by cheque from funeral directors and the 
public at large.  

Library payments were currently cash only. Payments included library fines, 
refreshments, stationary, reading glasses, and room hire. New electronic point of sale 
technology, previously trialled within the Registrars department, was to be introduced 
to libraries. The new system would be able to sync with the existing library 
management system, and talks were ongoing with the relevant IT departments on how 
to progress the matter.

IT colleagues were also reviewing the feasibility of introducing payments via PayPal, 
though officers were mindful that a cash option should be retained.

The Committee asked a number of questions, including:

Were cash payments the most expensive payment option for the Council to 
process?

Broadly, cash payments were most time intensive and therefore expensive for officers 
to process. This included the time taken to collect cash form the various sites. Card 
payments were comparatively quicker and cheaper to process, though it was 
recognised that some card providers charged more premium processing charges.

Regarding the Enfield case study, how long did it take to achieve good results?

The exact timeframe was unknown, but from the pilot to correctly determining 98% of 
resident user requests was approximately 1 year.

Were there any systems or changes processes that officers recommended be 
considering in the future?

A single payment service provider such as Capita, that covered the processing of all 
income, was felt to be easier for both residents and Council staff. However Capita 



could not provide every solution Systems such as Pay.Net were felt to be cumbersome 
and therefore not recommended. Electronic Point of Sale systems were now available 
and were felt to be very good. Suggestions by central government for payment 
modernisation were felt to be too late, and still required agreement with payment 
providers.

It was agreed that Cllr Mathers would submit a Member Enquiry requesting detail of the 
implementation cost of purchasing the CAPITA modules in 2010, as referenced on 
page 21 of the committee agenda.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

43.    CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7)

RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted.

44.    MULTI-YEAR WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8)

Members suggested that the Work Programme be amended to better accommodate 
forthcoming items across future meetings. It was agreed that an updated programme 
would be drafted, in consultation with the Chairman and Labour Lead.

RESOLVED: That an amended Work Programme be drafted in consultation with 
the Chairman and Labour Lead.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.00 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


